

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**CASE NO.**

**05-05-00660 CR**

---

**MARK XXX  
Defendant-Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF TEXAS  
Plaintiff-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE 204th DISTRICT COURT  
OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS**

---

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**F. CLINTON BRODEN  
Tex. Bar No. 24001495  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2707 Hibernia  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
(214) 720-9552  
(214) 720-9527(facsimile)**

**Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
Mark XXX**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Background .....	3
B. Drug Testing Results and Who Knew What When .....	3
C. Background on Enrique Alonso and Jose Ruiz .....	8
D. Who Was the Informant: Alonso or Ruiz? .....	9
E. Chain of Command .....	13
F. The Alonso Polygraph .....	16
G. Other .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DALLAS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE APPOINTED A DE FACTO ATTORNEY PRO TEM TO PROSECUTE THIS CASE IN VIOLATION OF TEX. CODE CRIM. P. ART. 2.07 .....	25

II. THE STATE WAS PERMITTED TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT IN VIOLATION OF TEX. CODE CRIM. ART. P. 28.10 TO CHARGE AN ADDITIONAL OFFENSE .....	30
III. IF THE STATE WAS PERMITTED TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT TO ALLEGE A SECOND OFFENSE, THE OFFENSES SHOULD HAVE BEEN SEVERED PURSUANT TO TEX. PENAL CODE § 3.04 ..	30
A. Amendment .....	30
B. Severance .....	34
IV. ASSUMING THE STATE’S LAST MINUTE MOTION TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED, THE AMENDMENT WAS NEVER PROPERLY FILED. ....	35
V. THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT NOT TO ALLOW THE JURY TO HEAR THAT ENRIQUE ALONSO RECEIVED HIS \$500 PAYMENT FOR THE RECOVERY OF GUNS AND MONEY AS A RESULT OF HIS PRIOR INTRODUCTION OF RUIZ TO MENDOZA AND, INSTEAD, TO ALLOW THE STATE TO LEAVE THE JURY WITH A FALSE IMPRESSION AS TO THE REASON FOR THE PAYMENT. ....	38
VI. IT WAS IMPERATIVE THAT THE JURY UNDERSTAND ALONSO’S STATE OF MIND IN ORDER TO DETERMINE WHO THE RELEVANT INFORMANT WAS IN THE WARRANT AFFIDAVIT. ....	41
VII. THE JURY CHARGE IN THIS CASE WAS INSTRUCTED TO ASSUME THE TRUTH OF ONE OF THE STATE’S ALLEGATIONS. ....	46
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE DOCUMENTS FILED IN CAMERA FOR BRADY MATERIAL .....	49
PRAYER .....	52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 54

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983) .....	47-48
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 519 S.W.2d 426 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) .....	27
<i>Benoit v. State</i> , 561 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977) .....	37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	viii, 23, 49-52
<i>Coffee v. State</i> , 184 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. Crim. App. 1944) .....	47
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 840 S.W.2d 480, 487(Tex. App.--Tyler 1992) .....	27
<i>Ealoms v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 853, 860 (Tex. App.-- Waco 1998) .....	51
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 36 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	32-33
<i>Gaitan v. State</i> , 905 S.W.2d 703 (Tx. Ct. App.--Houston [14th Dist. 1995]) .....	27
<i>Graham v. Texas</i> , 19 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	viii, 21, 30, 34
<i>Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	27-29
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 311 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1210 (1998) .....	40
<i>Macias v. Texas</i> , 2002 Tex. App. LEXIS 8185 (Tex. App.--Dallas 2002) (unpublished) .....	52
<i>Martinez v. Texas</i> , 17 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	43
<i>Midence v. State</i> , 108 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. App.--Houston [14th Distr.] 2003) .....	31
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 810, S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	45

<i>Navarro v. State</i> , 810 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. App.--San Antonio 1991)	50
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 82 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 991 (1995)	27
<i>Rent v. State</i> , 838 S.W.2d 548 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	35
<i>Riney v. State</i> , 28 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	35-36
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	42, 45
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 54 S.W.2d 419 (Tex. App.--Waco 2001)	28
<i>Serna v. State</i> , 69 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App.--El Paso, 2002),	37
<i>Sonnier v. State</i> , 764 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. App.--Beaumont 1989)	30
<i>State v. Rosenbaum</i> , 852 S.W.2d 525 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	26
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 978 S.W.2d 728 (Tex. App.--Austin 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 793 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986)	43-44
<i>United States v. Grassi</i> , 783 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 942 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Veteo v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.--Waco 2000)	27
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 717 S.W.2d 26 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	47
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 798 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. App.--Beaumont 1990)	44-45

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 2.07	25-26, 29
------------------------------	-----------

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 27.03(2) .....	29
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 28.01 .....	viii, 20-21, 30-31, 34
Tex. Const. Art. I § 10 .....	37
Tex. Const. Art. 2 § 1 .....	29
Tex. Penal Code § 3.04 .....	viii, 21, 30, 34
Tex. R. Disc. Conduct 3.07 .....	25
Tex. R. Evid. 106 .....	40
Tex. R. Evid. 107 .....	40
Tex. R. Evid. 401 .....	45
Tex. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	31, 34
Tex. R. Evid. 803(3) .....	viii, 23, 42, 45
Tex. R. Evid. 803(6) .....	22, 40
Tex. R. Evid. 803(8) .....	22, 40
